

No. 08-539

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ROBERT SIMON, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR TORTURED AMERICAN PRISONERS  
OF WAR AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

JOHN NORTON MOORE  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
824 Flordon Drive  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901  
(703) 216-3387 (T)  
(434) 977-2749 (F)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF TORTURED AMERICAN PRISONERS OF WAR .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Congress Did Not Intend In Section 1503 Of EWSAA, Which Does Not Mention Courts, Jurisdiction, Or Immunity, To Delegate Authority To The President To Strip The Statutory Jurisdiction Of An Article III Court. ....	13
II. Were Section 1503 Interpreted As Petitioners Urge, It Would Be An Unconstitutional Delegation In Violation Of Articles I And III. ....	21

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The General Saving Statute Prohibits The Removal of Jurisdiction In These Circumstances Absent An Express Provision To Extinguish Liability. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — List Of Amici .....	1a
Appendix B — Letter Of March 14, 2003 To The Honorable George W. Bush From Twenty Distinguished Former High-Level National Security Officials Of The United States .....	4a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) . . . . .	33
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845) . . . . .	31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Rama S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 386 (1953) . . . . .	33, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	18, 29
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	24
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 622 (1983) .....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	18
<i>Keener v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 800 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 03-7117 (May 11, 2004) .....	7
<i>Plaintiffs A,B v. Jiang Zemin &amp; Falun Gong Control Office</i> , Civil Action No. 02 C 7530 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ...	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	18
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , Civ. Act. No. 5951 (S.D.N.Y. compl. filed June 27, 2008) .....	8
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957) .....	21
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	23-24



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 109 (2006) .....	12, 31, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1602 (2006) .....	19, 20
117 Stat. at 579 (2003) .....	14, 22
122 Stat. at 343 (2008) .....	7, 18
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003 (Public Law 108-11, 117 Stat. 579) .....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Justice for Victims of Torture and Terrorism Act (H.R. 5167, 110th Cong. (Sept. 15, 2008)) .....	8
S. Con. Res. 8, 102d Cong. (Jan. 31, 1991) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 108-33 (2003) .....	17

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	21
-----------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities**Page***BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

Derek Jinks & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Disregarding Foreign Relations Law</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 1230 (2007) .....	28
J. N. Moore, <i>Civil Litigation Against Terrorism: Neglected Promise</i> (available from the Center for National Security Law, the University of Virginia 2009) .....	4
J. N. Moore, <i>Civil Litigation Against Terrorism</i> (J.N. Moore ed., 2004) .....	4
W. N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008) .....	28
